
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
and REGINA A. MCCARTHY, Administrator,
Respondents.

U.S. Ct. App. D.C. Cir. No. 1563 and consolidated cases

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutes and Regulatory Provisions	1
Summary of Argument and Statement of Counsel as to Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Interests in the Case, and Source of Authority to File	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Clean Power Plan Represents a Lawful Exercise of EPA’s Congressionally Delegated Regulatory Authority.....	5
A. EPA Administrators Have Long and Properly Relied on the Deliberately Capacious Language of the Nation’s Environmental Protection Laws.....	6
1. Water Pollution and the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899.....	9
2. Hazardous Waste Management and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.....	12
B. EPA’s Clean Power Plan Is a Similarly Valid Exercise of EPA’s Regulatory Authority Under the Clean Air Act’s Capacious Language.....	16
II. The Clean Power Plan Respects State Sovereignty.....	18
A. Federal Environmental Statutes, Including the Clean Air Act, Embrace a “Cooperative Federalism” Model of Regulation that Promotes Rather than Undermines Constitutional Federalism.....	18
B. The Clean Power Plan Does Not Commandeer the States.....	21
C. The Clean Power Plan Neither Violates State Sovereign Authority Over Electricity Provision, Nor Unconstitutionally Coerces the States by Threatening the Reliability of Their Electric Systems.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:*	Page
<i>*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>City of Chicago v. Env'tl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	13
<i>Entergy v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	25
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	7
<i>EPA v. EME City Generation, L.P.</i> , 123 S.Ct.1584 (2014).....	7
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5, 29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Midwest Solvent Recovery</i> , 484 F. Supp. 138 (N.D. Ind. 1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Ne. Pharm. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 726 (8th Cir. 1986)	15-16
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960)	11
<i>United States v. Seymour Recycling Corp.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1334 (S.D. Ind. 1982)	16
<i>United States v. Solvents Recovery Serv. of New England</i> , 496 F. Supp. 1127 (D. Conn. 1980)	15, 16
<i>*United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966)	10, 11, 12

* Authorities upon which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Constitution and Statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. X	21
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> (2012)	
CAA § 108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408	20
CAA § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409	20
CAA § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410	21, 23
CAA § 111, 42 U.S.C. § 7411	26
CAA § 111(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	16, 17
CAA § 111(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	23
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	20
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	26
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, Pub. L. No. 96-510, §§ 106-107, 94 Stat. 2767, 2780-85 (Dec. 1980).....	16
Clean Water Act, §402(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	20
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816	12, 17
Hazardous and Solid Waste Act Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-616, § 402, 98 Stat. 3221, 33271	16
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 94-580, 90 Stat. 2795, 2824, 2826 (1976).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25
Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. § 407, 30 Stat. 1152	9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act, § 503, 30 U.S.C. § 1253	20

Regulations: **Page**

40 C.F.R. Part 60

40 C.F.R. § 60.5720	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5725	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5740–50.....	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5760	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5770–825	22
40 C.F.R. § 60.5860	22

Federal Register:

35 Fed. Reg. 15,623 (1970)	9
36 Fed. Reg. 5,931 (1971)	26
37 Fed. Reg. 13,369–74 (1972)	7
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (1980)	13
46 Fed. Reg. 50,766 (1981)	8
49 Fed. Reg. 18,833–35 (1984)	23
50 Fed. Reg. 614–19 (1985)	7
50 Fed. Reg. 618–19 (1985)	7
55 Fed. Reg. 29,200–39 (1990).....	23
55 Fed. Reg. 36,458, 36,500-39 (1990)	23
58 Fed. Reg. 3,590 (1993)	27

<i>Federal Register (cont.)</i>	Page
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (2015)	25-26
80 Fed. Reg. 64,692 (2015) (Clean Power Plan)	30, 31
Other Authorities:	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>The First Two Years: A Review of EPA’s Enforcement Program (1973)</i>	10
EPA, <i>The Clean Power Plan Factsheet: The Role of States – States Decide How to Meet their Goal</i> , https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-08/documents/fs-cpp-states-decide.pdf	22-23
<i>Justice Dept. Organizes Unit on Hazardous Waste</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 1979, at A25	14
Michael Knight, <i>Toxic Wastes Hurriedly Dumped Before New Law Goes Into Effect</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 16, 1980, at A1.....	13
Ron Lile and Dallas Burtraw, <i>State-Level Policies and Regulatory Guidance for Compliance in the Early Years of the SO₂ Emission Allowance Trading Program</i> (Resources for the Future, Discussion Paper 98-35, May 1998).....	27
Joel A. Mintz, <i>Enforcement at the EPA</i> (2012)	10
Robert V. Percival, <i>Environmental Federalism: Historical Roots and Contemporary Models</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 1141 (1995)	18-19
Press Release, EPA, <i>EPA’s Hazardous Waste Regulations Effective November 19, 1980</i> (Nov. 19, 1980)	14
Press Release, EPA, <i>Exxon to Pay Record One Billion Dollars in Criminal Fines and Civil Damages in Connection with Alaskan Oil Spill</i> (Mar. 13, 1991)	7
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice (Dec. 9, 1970).....	9
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice (Dec. 18, 1970)	10

<i>Other Authorities (cont.)</i>	Page
Philip Shabecoff, <i>House Unit Attacks Lag on Toxic Waste</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 1979, at A1	14
Philip Taubman, <i>U.S. Prepares to Sue Hooker Corp. on Dumping of Hazardous Wastes</i> , N.Y. Times, May 21, 1979, at A1	14
